
 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Thursday 14 May 2015 

 

 

To: The Members of Blackpool Council 

 

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Friday, 22 May 2015 commencing at 2.00 pm for the 

transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 

 

Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

___________________ 

 

 

 

Business  

 

1  THE ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL   

 

 To elect the Mayor. 

 

2  THE MAYOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE   

 

 The Worshipful the Mayor to a make a Declaration of Acceptance of the Corporate 

Office of Mayor. 

 

3  THE APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL   

 

 To appoint a Deputy Mayor. 

 

4  THE DEPUTY MAYOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE   

 

 The Deputy Mayor to make a Declaration of Acceptance of the Corporate Office of 

Deputy Mayor. 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



5  THE MAYOR'S ADDRESS   

 

 The Worshipful the Mayor to address the meeting. 

 

6  CONGRATULATIONS TO THE INCOMING MAYOR   

 

 Councillors Blackburn and Williams, followed by Oberbürgermeister Herr Bernd Tischler 

who will congratulate the new Mayor on behalf of the people of Bottrop. 

 

7  APPRECIATION OF THE EX-MAYOR   

 

 To adopt a resolution of appreciation for the ex-Mayor (Mrs Val Haynes). 

 

8  THE EX-MAYOR'S REPLY TO THE RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION   

 

 The ex-Mayor (Mrs Val Haynes) to reply to the resolution of appreciation. 

 

9  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 March 2015 as a true and correct 

record. 

 

10  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 

11  ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   

 

 To elect the Leader of the Council, to serve for a four year term of office, until the 

Annual meeting in 2019. 

 

12  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 

 To consider the attached report to appoint Committees of the Council. 

 

13  SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 

 To consider the attached report in connection with the scheme of delegation, for which 

the Council has responsibility. 

 

14  PROGRAMME OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 

 To consider the attached report in relation to the adoption of a programme of 

meetings for the remainder of 2015 and the calendar year 2016. 

 

 

 

 



Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 

Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Haynes (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

Blackburn 

Brown 

Cain 

Callow 

Mrs Callow JP 

Clapham 

D Coleman 

G Coleman 

I Coleman 

Collett 

Cox 

Cross 

Mrs Delves 

Doherty 

Elmes 

Evans 

Galley 

Green 

Mrs Henderson MBE 

Hunter 

Hutton 

Jackson 

Mrs Jackson 

Jones 

Matthews 

H Mitchell 

M Mitchell 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Robertson BEM 

Rowson 

Smith 

Stansfield 

I Taylor 

L Taylor 

Mrs Taylor 

Wright 

 

In Attendance:  

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Projects Officer 

Jenny Bollington, Media Manager 

 

Apologies:  

 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Campbell and Ryan who 

were on official Council business. 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Stansfield declared a personal interest in agenda item 6(f) ‘Executive Report 

from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care’. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council held on 27 February 2014 be signed by the 

Mayor as a correct record. 

 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

The Mayor announced that Colin Dockery, Civic Attendant, would be leaving the authority 

after 41 years in local government and on behalf of the Council, thanked Colin for his 

dedication and professionalism in his work. 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 9



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2015 

 
 

The Mayor also sought agreement from the Council to take item 5 on the agenda ‘Public 

Participation’, as the next item of business. 

 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

Mr Jake Adams, Miss Kirsty Lee-Topping and Miss Molly Swarbrick addressed the Council 

to raise awareness of the work of Blackpool Youth Voice and its campaigns and 

achievements.  The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Ivan Taylor, 

responded on behalf of the Council. 

 

5  RETIRING MEMBERS 

 

The Council paid tribute to those members who had announced that they would not be 

seeking re-election, namely Councillors Mrs Delves, Doherty, Evans, Mrs Haynes, H 

Mitchell and Mrs Taylor and remembered those who had sadly passed away during the 

current term of office. 

 

6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND OUTSIDE BODY REPORTS 

 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members presented reports to the Council on work 

undertaken in their portfolio areas.  All the reports covered decisions taken, work in 

progress and projects to be undertaken in the near future.  Members also received the 

report from the Council’s representatives on the Combined Fire Authority.  Questions, 

comments and debate were invited from all councillors 
[...]
ouncillor Jackson seconded): 

 

‘To approve the Pay Policy Statement and the scale of fees for elections, as recommended 

by the Chief Officers Employment Committee.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

  

  
Mayor 

  
(The meeting ended at 9.35 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Tel: 01253 477127 

E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory 

Services 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  

 

Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  22 May 2015 

 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Council will be asked to consider the appointment of its committees, in 

accordance with the Council's Constitution and the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To appoint two scrutiny committees namely: 

 

• Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

• Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 

in line with the political balance calculations at Appendix 12(a), (membership of nine 

and with a composition of six Labour and three Conservative), with the powers and 

duties as set out at Appendix 12(b).  

 
2.2 That the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee also appoints the two diocesan 

co-opted representatives and the two governor co-opted representatives. 

 

2.3 Subject to (2.1) and (2.2) above, that both scrutiny committees be assigned the 

power to deal with any ‘call-in’ requests initiated in line with Part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution. 

 

2.4 Subject to (2.1) above, that the Chairman position in both Committees be filled by a 

majority group councillor and the Vice Chairman/ Shadow Cabinet Member position 

be filled by an opposition councillor representative. 

 

2.5 To also appoint the following committees, in line with the political balance 

calculations and adjustments at Appendix 12(a).  These are: 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 12



• Audit Committee (membership of nine and with a composition of six Labour and 

three Conservative), the revised purpose, powers and duties of this committee to 

be as set out in Appendix 12(c). 

• Appeals Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five Labour 

and two Conservative) 

• Planning Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five Labour 

and two Conservative) 

• Standards Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five 

Labour and two Conservative) 

• Chief Officers Employment Committee (membership of seven and with a 

composition of five Labour and two Conservative).  
 

2.6 Subject to the appointment of the committees as set out in 2.5 above, to agree that 

the powers and duties of the Appeals, Planning, Standards and Chief Officers 

Employment Committees remain as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2.7 That the Licensing Committee also be re-appointed with the powers and duties as set 

out in the Constitution (membership of fifteen and a composition of ten Labour and 

five Conservative). 
 

2.8 Subject to (2.7) above, the Licensing Committee be requested to re-appoint the 

Public Protection Sub-Committee, with the powers and duties, as set out in the 

Constitution (membership of seven and with a composition of five Labour and two 

Conservative). 
 

2.9 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to note the appointment of 

members to committees as set out in Appendix 12(d) (to be circulated separately) 

and thereafter any nominations or changes to nominations reported to the Director 

of Governance and Regulatory Services by the relevant Group Leader.   
 

2.10 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to agree to the appointment 

of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen for those committees and the Health and Well 

Being Board as identified at Appendix 12(d) based on the above recommendations. 

 

2.11 To confirm the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as set out in 

Appendix 12(d). 
 

2.12 Subject to the appointment of the Leader of the Council and subsequent Cabinet 

Member appointments, to note that in line with the provisions within the 

Constitution (set out at paragraph 6.1 of Article 7), that the Leader of the Council 

intends to appoint two non-Executive councillors to Cabinet Assistant posts and will 

inform the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services of those names in due 

course and any future changes to those appointments. 

 

 

 

Page 6



2.13 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to agree that the Director of 

Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to amend the Constitution 

accordingly. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To enable Council business to be transacted by various committees and for the size 

of the committees to reflect the current political balance of the political groups on 

the Council.  This will also meet statutory requirements. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 There are no other options other than a different or varied set of committees; however the 

current committees have been appointed by Council in recent years and help transact the 

business of Council efficiently. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The appointment of Council Committees will help the Council achieve all its priorities. 

The proposed two Scrutiny Committees will focus on the proposed priorities of the 

Council and performance management in those areas. 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 Overview and Scrutiny - The Council currently has two scrutiny committees:  one 

main Scrutiny Committee and one Health Scrutiny Committee.  Scrutiny reviews have 

been undertaken on a ‘commissioning basis’ whereby short life panels have been 

established for review purposes.  

 

5.2 Proposals have been put forward for a review of this structure to create two main 

scrutiny committees, which would reflect the Council’s proposed priorities for 2015 

onwards and mirror the proposed roles of the (to be appointed)  Deputy Leader and 

the Cabinet Secretary.  One committee would be based around tourism, the 

economy and jobs with the second to focus on resilient communities (including 

children’s, adults and health).  Both committees would have an enhanced 

performance management focus around these priorities.  This will help focus the 

Council resource on specific areas and for the scrutiny committees to ensure that 

targets are met in order to improve outcomes in these areas. 

Page 7



5.3 At the last meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee on 5 March 2015, 

consideration was given to a revised set of terms of reference more aligned to the 

model terms of reference as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) which focuses on the ‘core’ audit function.   

 

5.4 In Blackpool, the Finance and Audit Committee has traditionally undertaken both the 

audit function as well as monitoring (scrutiny of) financial reports and budget 

consultation whereas elsewhere, the latter areas are usually undertaken as part of 

the scrutiny function.  In line with this practice, it is appropriate now to move the 

financial scrutiny element to the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee in order to allow the Audit Committee to revert to its core role.  Appendix 

12(c) sets out a revised Article to outline the purpose of the committee and the 

revised responsibilities of that committee are also included. 

 

5.5 It is also recommended that the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee, which is proposed to mirror the Deputy Leader, also scrutinises the 

responsibilities of the Leader of the Council. 

 

5.6 It is recommended that the Chairman for the two scrutiny committees be a majority 

party councillor and the Vice Chairman/ Shadow Cabinet Member of both 

committees be an opposition councillor. 

 

5.7 Instead of having a separate Call-In Sub Committee to deal with the ‘call in’ of 

Executive decisions function, it is recommended that any ‘call-ins’ be dealt with by 

the appropriate scrutiny committee. 

 

5.8 The proposed committees and their number of members are set out below: 

 

• Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny (nine members) 

• Resilient Communities Scrutiny (nine members) 

• Audit (nine members) 

• Appeals (seven members) 

• Planning (seven members) 

• Standards (seven members) 

• Chief Officers Employment (seven members) 

• Licensing (fifteen members) 

 

5.9 Although not subject to political balance rules, it is recommended that the same 

methodology be applied to Licensing and for a committee of fifteen there would be 

ten Labour councillors and five Conservative councillors. 

 

 

 

Page 8



5.10 

 

 

The Licensing Committee would also need to appoint one permanent sub-committee 

(Public Protection), which is subject to the political balance rules and therefore has to 

be included in the aggregated proportionality calculations.    
 

5.11 In 2013, the Council appointed a Health and Well Being Board.  There are no 

proposals to make any changes to this other than the representatives on the Board 

to reflect the proposed Cabinet Member responsibilities.  The membership of the 

Board is also listed at Appendix 12(d). 
 

5.12 A full schedule of political balance calculations for all the proposed committees and 

the permanent sub-committee is attached at Appendix 12(a).  
 

5.13 Appointment of Chairmen - the appointment of Chairmen of committees can be 

undertaken by either the Council or the committees themselves.  At previous Annual 

Council meetings, the Council has appointed the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen.  It is 

recommended that this practice continues.  Appendix 12(d) lists the notified names 

of committee members and proposed chairmanship and vice-chairmanship positions. 

(The appointment of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen for the Public Protection Sub-

Committee is a matter for the Licensing Committee to deal with). 
 

5.14 In addition to the scrutiny chairmanship proposals at para 5.5, it is recommended 

that the Chairman of the Audit Committee be from the opposition group and the Vice 

Chairman be from the majority group.  All the other proposals for Chairmen and Vice 

Chairmen are proposed from the majority group as has been previous practice. 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices: 

 

 Appendix 12(a) sets out the political balance calculations 

Appendix 12(b) sets out the revised responsibilities of the scrutiny committees 

Appendix 12(c) sets out the revised purpose and responsibilities of the Audit Committee 

Appendix 12(d) sets out the proposed members to be appointed to Council committees 

and the Health and Well Being Board (to be circulated separately). 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 

 

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the Council to review 

periodically the political composition of the Authority and how this is applied to 

appointments to Council bodies.  The rules for securing political balance on 

committees and sub-committees appointed by local authorities are contained in 

sections 15 and 16 of the Act and the Local Government (Committees and Political 

Groups) Regulations, 1990. See: 
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1990/1553/regulation/17/made 

 

Page 9



7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

There are no Human Resources considerations. 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

There are no equalities
[...]
the authority’s statement of accounts, income and expenditure and 

balance sheets. 

 
Accountability arrangements  

 

30. To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions 

and recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their 

governance, risk management and internal control frameworks; financial  

reporting arrangements, and internal and external audit functions. 

 

31. To report to full Council on a regular basis on the Committee’s performance in 

relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the Committee in meeting 

its purpose.  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory 

Services 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  

 

Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  22 May 2015 

 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The purpose of the report to agree the scheme of delegation or such part of it as the 

Constitution determines it is for the Council to agree. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

To agree that no changes are made to the scheme of delegation for which the 

Council has responsibility. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To undertake this annual review in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 To make changes to the scheme of delegation relating to the Council functions, although 

this is not recommended.  

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The review of the Scheme of delegation will help the Council achieve all its priorities.                 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 13



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

As Members will 
[...]
ix 12(b) - Scrutiny Functions
	Appendix 12(c) - Audit Article and Functions

	13 SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	14 PROGRAMME OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Appendix 14(a) - DRAFT Calendar May 2015 - August 2016




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

Blackburn 

Brown 

Cain 

Callow 

Mrs Callow JP 

Campbell 

Clapham 

D Coleman 

G Coleman 

I Coleman 

Collett 

Cox 

Critchley 

Cross 

Elmes 

Galley 

Humphreys 

Hunter 

Hutton 

Jackson 

Jones 

Kirkland 

Matthews 

Maycock 

Mitchell 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Robertson BEM 

Rowson 

Ryan 

Scott 

Singleton 

Smith 

Stansfield 

I Taylor 

L Williams 

T Williams 

Mrs Wright 

 

In Attendance:  

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People 

Karen Smith Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 

 

1  THE ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Clapham, seconded by Councillor Galley and  

 

Resolved:  That in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the Local Government 

Act 1972, Councillor Peter Callow be elected Mayor of the Borough of Blackpool for the 

municipal year 2015/2016.  

 

2  THE MAYOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE 

 

Councillor Callow made a Declaration of Acceptance of the Office of Mayor according to 

the requirements of the law and thereupon took the Chair. 

 

3  THE APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL 

 

It was proposed by the Mayor, Councillor Callow, seconded by Councillor Blackburn and  

 

Resolved:  That in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the Local Government 

Act 1972, Councillor Tony Brown be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 

Blackpool, for the municipal year 2015/2016. 

 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

4  THE DEPUTY MAYOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE 

 

Councillor Brown made a Declaration of Acceptance of the Office of Deputy Mayor 

according to the requirements of the law. 

 

5  THE MAYOR'S ADDRESS 

 

The Mayor, Councillor Callow, addressed the meeting. 

 

6  CONGRATULATIONS TO THE INCOMING MAYOR 

 

Councillors Blackburn and Williams congratulated Councillor Callow upon his election as 

Mayor.  Oberbürgermeister Bernd Tischler also offered his congratulations on behalf of 

the people of Bottrop. 

 

7  APPRECIATION OF THE EX-MAYOR 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Mitchell, seconded by Councillor Jackson and  

 

Resolved:  

 

‘It is with great pleasure, that Blackpool Council places on record its appreciation of the 

duties so very ably and enthusiastically undertaken by Val Haynes, as Mayor of Blackpool.  

Her dedication for the town, three times as Deputy Mayor, together with her many years 

of service on the Council have stood her in good stead for her year as Blackpool’s civic 

head. 

 

The Blackpool Mayoralty again maintained its status as a busy one this year with a variety 

of civic engagements and as the town still attracts a large number of conferences.  The 

Mayor and Consort attended a variety of annual gatherings such as National Pensioners 

Convention, UK Bus Driver of the Year Awards, WMCIU, Royal Pigeon Racing Association 

and USDAW, to name a few. 

 

Many ex-service and military organisations still hold their events in Blackpool and Val and 

Alan attended reunions of the Canal Zoners, the Royal Artillery Association, Aden 

Veterans, the Royal Air Force Association, the Parachute Regimental Association, a D Day 

Commemorative Service, the HMS Penelope Association and recently the VE Day Service 

and beacon lighting at the Cenotaph. 

 

At the beginning of June, the Mayor and Consort attended the Royal Garden Party in 

London and combined this with an invitation to a ceremony in Hampshire in support of 12 

Regiment Royal Artillery, who have Freedom of the Borough. 

 

Blackpool Armed Forces Week, at the end of June, was again a great success attracting 

thousands of visitors to the town and the Mayor and Consort attended a variety of events 

during the week, amongst the highlights being the Flag Raising Ceremony at the beginning 

of the week and a Service and Parade on Sunday 29 June. 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

During her mayoral year, Val took great interest supporting in schools, scouts, guides, the 

Princes Trust and the Air Training Corps, attending or hosting many events involving 

young people.  Val also supported, through her attendance, many new ventures and 

enterprises in Blackpool along with invitations to dance festivals, the Pride Ball, Strictly 

Coming Dancing, Local Business Awards and many volunteer and carers events. 

 

The opening of the various new enterprises in Bickerstaffe Square featured in Val’s 

mayoral year with state of the art Council Offices, a gym, supermarket and various shops 

and eateries. 

 

In September, the Mayor and Consort headed a civic delegation for a visit to our twin 

town Bottrop for the Brezelfest and enjoyed a superbly hosted few days with 

Oberbürgermeister Tischler and the Bottrop Councillors.  Following on in October Val, 

Alan and Deputy Mayor Councillor Chris Ryan were invited by The Duke of Lancaster’s 

Regiment to Neuve Chapelle in Northern France to represent the town at a First World 

War Commemorative Service. 

 

Val took great pleasure in welcoming our new citizens to Blackpool at the many very 

popular Citizenship Ceremonies that were held throughout the year.  During this mayoral 

year also saw the Council Chamber and the Mayoralty hosting the Army Recruitment 

team and new army recruits at their Junior Oaths of Allegiance proving a proud and 

moving event for all involved. 

 

This year, the Mayor’s chosen charities were Donna’s Dream House and The Snowdrop 

Centre and Val and Alan organised and hosted a wonderful Charity Gala Dinner in April 

where more than 340 people attended.  This mayoral year raised over £28,000 for the 

charities. 

 

A special reference has to be made to the Deputy Mayor and Deputy Mayoress, Chris and 

Nicola Ryan, for their support and contribution to this mayoral year and to Councillor Fred 

Jackson who acted as Mayor’s Chaplain throughout the year. 

  

To Val and Alan, Blackpool Council places on record its sincere appreciation of their 

services as Mayor and Consort, and expresses the hope that memories of their mayoral 

year will stay with them forever. 

 

The Council extends to them both, every good wish for the future.’ 

 

8  THE EX-MAYOR'S REPLY TO THE RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION 

 

Mrs Haynes replied to the resolution of appreciation. 

 

9  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2015 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council held on 11 March 2015 be signed by the 

Mayor as a correct record. 

 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

10  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

There were no announcements on this occasion. 

 

11  ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor I Taylor seconded): 

 

’That Councillor Blackburn be appointed Leader of the Council, to serve for a four year 

term of office until the Annual Council meeting in 2019.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 

12  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 

 

Members received the report on the appointment of committees for the 2015/2016 

municipal year.  As part of the report, they considered a review of the overview and 

scrutiny framework, and the proposal for two main scrutiny committees:  one focussed 

on resilient communities, including children and adult services and health, with the other 

based around tourism, the economy and jobs as well as scrutinising those responsibilities 

of the Leader of the Council.  Both scrutiny committees would have a greater focus on 

performance management in order to improve key outcomes and would also deal with 

any ‘call-in’ requests relating to their specific areas.   

 

The Council also considered the proposal for an Audit Committee with a core audit 

function as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 

with the proposal for financial scrutiny to be undertaken by the Tourism, Economy and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 

In relation to other committees (namely the Planning Committee, Appeals Committee, 

Standards Committee and Chief Officers Employment Committee) it was recommended 

for these to be reappointed according to their current terms of reference.  There were no 

proposals to make changes to the Health and Wellbeing Board other than to reflect the 

proposed Cabinet Member responsibilities and the appointment of a new Chairman. 

 

A full schedule of committees was submitted to the Council based upon the political 

balance calculations and which contained the notified names of committee members, 

Chairmanship and Vice Chairmanship nominees.  

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor I Taylor seconded):  

 

‘1. To appoint two scrutiny committees namely: 

 

• Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

• Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 

  

 

 

 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

 in line with the political balance calculations at Appendix 12(a), (membership of 

nine and with a composition of six Labour and three Conservative), with the powers 

and duties as set out at Appendix 12(b), subject to the responsibility for discharging 

the statutory functions in terms of crime and disorder scrutiny being assigned to the 

Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee.  

 

2. That the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee also appoints the two diocesan 

co-opted representatives and the two governor co-opted representatives. 

 

3. That both scrutiny committees be assigned the power to deal with any ‘call-in’ 

requests initiated in line with Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 

4. That the Chairman position in both scrutiny committees be filled by a majority 

group councillor and the Vice Chairman/ Shadow Cabinet Member position be filled 

by an opposition councillor representative. 

 

5. To also appoint the following committees, in line with the political balance 

calculations and adjustments at Appendix 12(a) to the Council report.  These are: 

• Audit Committee (membership of nine and with a composition of six Labour and 

three Conservative), the revised purpose, powers and duties of this committee to 

be as set out in Appendix 12(c) to the Council report. 

• Appeals Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five Labour 

and two Conservative) 

• Planning Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five Labour 

and two Conservative) 

• Standards Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five 

Labour and two Conservative) 

• Chief Officers Employment Committee (membership of seven and with a 

composition of five Labour and two Conservative).  

 

6. To agree that the powers and duties of the Appeals, Planning, Standards and Chief 

Officers Employment Committees remain as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

 

7. That the Licensing Committee also be re-appointed with the powers and duties as 

set out in the Constitution (membership of fifteen and a composition of ten Labour 

and five Conservative). 

 

8. That the Licensing Committee be requested to re-appoint the Public Protection Sub-

Committee, with the powers and duties, as set out in the Constitution (membership 

of seven and with a composition of five Labour and two Conservative). 

 

9. To note the appointment of members to committees as set out in Appendix 12(d) to 

the Council report and thereafter any nominations or changes to nominations 

reported to the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services by the relevant 

Group Leader.   

10. To agree to the appointment of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen for those 

committees and the Health and Well Being Board as identified at Appendix 12(d) to 

the Council report based on the above recommendations. 

 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

11. To confirm the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as set out in 

Appendix 12(d) to the Council report. 

 

12. Subject to the appointment of the Cabinet Member, to note that in line with the 

provisions within the Constitution (set out at paragraph 6.1 of Article 7), that the 

Leader of the Council intends to appoint two non-Executive councillors to Cabinet 

Assistant posts and will inform the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

of those names in due course and any future changes to those appointments. 

 

13. To agree that the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to 

amend the Constitution accordingly.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  

 

13  SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 

The Council considered whether to make any changes to the scheme of delegation for 

which it had responsibility.  

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Cain seconded):   

 

‘To agree that no changes are made to the scheme of delegation for which the Council 

has responsibility’.  

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  

 

14  PROGRAMME OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 

The Council considered a programme of meetings for the municipal year 2015/2016.  

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Jones seconded):  

 

’To approve the calendar of meetings and the start times of meeting as set out in 

Appendix 14(a) to the Council report.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

  

 

 

  
Mayor 

  
(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Tel: 01253 477127 

E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


